EE R L

- FUJITSU TEN SERVICE MANUAL

»..’““’“‘“‘““’00-00’“’“’“’00-“’“’“’0.’““’“’00’“’00‘

AM-FM MPX. RADIO WITH ELECTRONIC TUNER
and CASSETTE TAPE PLAYER (Dolby* NR)

(CE-8635EX1)
D12R |Gk seasEx2)

A
i pass  TrRe B = PRO JGRA =1 f
FM2  STCH 2R
| @@5 g ﬂmm..-"r B ~]
e B“%%
] g O| Fud TSy TEW I:v %’?E A” il " 2 ” 5 ” 3 " = IES I [ g
A g P g
i NOTE: CE-8645 With Pre-Out terminals
PAGE
COMPOSIT'ONS, PACK'NG VIEW, SPEC'F'CATIONS ......................................................... 2
o CONINE T O NS e e e e e e e i cis e e e ic o mim i il i il imimcs e e b i aa e S it e e e o A 4 L O 3
HOOK P mr e e B e s e o el in it im o i m i e vm o o e s e m el e s S E e s e e wm e 4
EXPLODED VlEW ......................................................................................................... 5
EXPLODED VIEW (REMOVABLE KIT) ............................................................................ 6
£ 03 1 7 N I S 7178
WIRINIG (ON PC BOARID =ismscnensiniesisiensis o cimeississals Sio « siieitisisisis & slslsslanioicrs sie s s noinis o 15151 s iaieism nin v siorai o mm s e a s s mimies 9,10
SCHEMAT'C’ WlR‘NG ON PC BOARD (PRE_OUT) ......................................................... ‘]1
SCHEMAT'C (ETV*1105), LCD SEGMENT ........................................................................ ‘]2
EXPLODED VlEW (CASSETTE DECK) ........................................................................... 13
B E R A CEME NI R A R T S ST L 14—17
(NOTE) EXPLANATION ON IC TERMINALS and ALIGNMENT Refer to D11(SM—677) and D12(SM—-676)
A * Dolby e reduction manufactured under license from Dolby Labor. esL' gC rpora

DOLBY and the dou bIDymb(m dmkalbLb ng

eeemeemremrm oo aas FUSITSY TEN cmermremeomrsersmrmeem



COMPOSITIONS PACKING VIEW

®
paﬁ;émg ITEM = Stock No. g
. -8635EX1 | CE-8645EX2
@® | Main unit CE-8635 CE-8645 1
@ Package RN-MZF-5476| RN-MZF-5498| 1
® | Poly form RN-MZB-1536A 1 g T ©o
@ | Poly form RN-MZB-1537 1 @ &
Spacer RN-MSE-1812 1 >
Bolt RN-MBW-D4 % 10S 1 _
Nut RN-MNR-D6S 2 %’
©  eorew RN-MTN-A6X 16 2 @ ]
Special screw RN-MET-1328 1
Special screw RN-MET-144 2
® Bracket RN-MBF-1040 1
@ Label RN-MLP-1829 1
® | Owner’s manual [RN-MXK-1071| RN-MXK-1078| 1
® Connector RN-EJZ-173 1

SPECIFICATIONS

MAIN UNIT

(RADIO SECTION)

AM

522 to 1611 kHz (9k step)

450 kHz

32 dB u or better

Distant: 32 £ 6 dB u

Local: Distant plus 20 =6 dB u

21 dB or better (35 dB p input)

100 Hz: 0 = 3 dB
(74 dB p input, Refer 400 Hz)
4 kHz: —15%6 dB
(74 dB p input, Refer 400 Hz)

FM

87.5 to 108.0 MHz (25k step)
10.7 MHz

Distant: 16 =4 dB u
Local: Distant plus 26 £ 6 dB u
5+5dBp
50 dB or better (54 dB u input)
Stereo: 40 dB or better
(54 dB u input)
25 dB or better
100/ Hz:0:2=31dB
(54 dB u input, Refer 400 Hz)
10 kHz: =11 £5dB
(54 dB p input, Refer 400 Hz)

(CASSETTE DECK SECTION)
NUMBER OF TRACKS! ..o iiioca pnaenimm ke 4—track 2—channel

TAPE SPEED .....cccoeeeenvene RN c 4.76cm/sec. (1-7/8", i.p.s.)
WOW & FLUTRTE R . s s i e i 0.45% or better (RMS)
GRS S A K e T 40 dB or better
SERPARATEION o lmii s s o S 25 dB or better
EQU A L Z AT 0N . o e Normal: t1=3,180 psec., t2=120 p sec.
Chrome and metal: t1=3,180 usec., t2=70 usec
SIGNAL TO NOISERASHIONS o0 46 dB or better (with MTT—150 test tape)
DOLBY NR CIRCUIT
NOISE RERDUCTIONIEEBECTESmEr s e 8 dB or better (400 Hz, MTT—150, CCIR filter)
DOLB Y. NRYLLEVE |5 o s s e 387.6 mV x£ 1 dB (with MTT—150 test tape)
TAKE=UP TORAUIE -5 = s S SUsiene o o 40 to 75 g—cm
(COMMON SECTION)
POWER INP T - heres L e - GO e 12—volt car battery, negative terminal to ground
VOAGE. oos ieves s seacns o b St SR 13.2 vDC
CUTTERE et s oo aion oo bt i AL L S Approx. 2.1 amperes (1W X4), MP X 7.3 amperes
SEMICONDUCTORS ...coevenimmeinmnnnmcsmesssimt: 12 I1Cs, 42 Transistors, 31 Diodes, 2 FET
B VL N S S e Ll oy 188(W) Xb8(H)x174(D)mm (7-13/32", 2-9/32", 6—29/32")
WV E G T e e s Unit—1.6 kg (3.5 Ibs.)

NOTES: Unless otherwise noted specification is measured with balance and fader control at center.

._.2_



COMPOSITIONS SM.681

[CE-8635EX1)
< CE-8635EX1> cCE-s645Ex2 D12R
00| ’j‘;;% | ==moEn | [Cf- e
; Ll T s e e T ey
413 8|7
N e BRI | e T

R-R¢(+> SKY-BLUY|
R-L¢+> LGT-GRN
WHT
Rel<=) PNK

A
W N o~
i
A
1
~

it
2 [F-L¢+>  |GRN
( —] 3 |F-R¢= BLU/BLK
/ E— 4 [F-L<=>  [eRN/BLK
i

10000 o
GND s DT
ponoo [© @ Lﬂ-ﬂ]
- ; f==—7 | ANT.+B

i hi=="

PIN VIEW

[cocr |
1 [BACK UP +B|RED
2 |aMP +B ORG
3 lacc [BLu/RED

Fig. 2

< CE-8645EX2>

PIN VIEW

COLOR
R—-R{(+)> SKY-BLU|
LGT-GRN|
R-R<(=) WHT
R=1¢=) PNK

PRIOUT R <RED>
% > GRY

(ool N R{o NI @]
A
Iz
~
¥
~

/\I—
L5 LINE OUT I
ILL< . | PRIDUT L CWHT>.
d ( ® cmzen (9
(]
ANT. +B [ === o

el
(o)
(]

(]
) o

<5

PIN VIEW u

[y

COLOR
PIN VIEW |1 [F-R¢ BLU |
LA 2B G GRN
1 3 [F-R¢&>  BLU/BLK]
Ia‘al 4 JF-L<=> _ GRW/BLK
[coLR

BACK UP +B|RED
[AMP_+B_[ORG

el g
ACC BLU/RED)

w‘ru |

ANT,
Eig. 3



HOOK-UP
< CE-8635EX1>
4.-Speaker System

Front speaker
Right Left

FOR FRONT SPEAKER

GREEN BLUE
F-L(+) F-R(+)
MALE

BLUE/
GREEN/BLACK ‘BLACK
FL(=) F-R(—

Power for antenna
amplifier or radio
To “ANT. AMP. OR RADIO"

Illumination .
To “DIMMER"’

<CE-8645EX2>
4-Speaker System

=

Cassette receiver

To “POWER ANTENNA"

Fig. 4

Cassette receiver

Front speaker
Right Left

FOR FRONT SPEAKER

GREEN BLUE
F-L(#) F-R(+)

MALE

Antenna
plug

| Ground

RCA
LINE OUT ﬁ % %__
RCA

Power
antenna

Left

To battery

4p

EE—

Ground
o
=
Orange
I —
Power for antenna Pink
amplifier or radio :}_D'_
To “ANT. AMP. OR RADIO”
Yellow @
Illumination 4 3P
To “DIMMER"
Red
“BATTERY" (Back-up)
Blue/red Orange 4p
“ACC” “POWER AMP.” N.C. @

Ground

e

I ey T B PSS

Power
antenna
o
= Antenna
plug
O
To battery
Ground  gjack
4P 4p
Pink
Yellow
FOR REAR SPEAKER
Red LIGHT/GREEN SKY/BLUE
To “BATTERY” R-L(#) R-R(+)
3p [ﬁ (Back-up)
MALE
Blue/red B = PINK WHITE Left Right
“ R-L(-) R-R(-)
To ZACC Orange Rear speaker

Rear speaker
Right

5

Power
amplifier

To BATTERY
(Back-up)

[E é ETO ACC



EXPLODED VIEW OB SREE D12R

CCE-8645EX2)

A R

e e o

e

NOTE: Printed circuit board does not include component parts to be mounted.



EXPLODED VIEW (REMOVABLE KIT)

P10
(EWF-1136)
™~

EigLai

NOTE: 1. Printed circuit board does not include component parts to be mounted.
2. Stcck No.. of *k-marked parts are different from model to model.



SCHEMATIC (PRE-OUT)

SM-681

CE-8635EX1
Lok sesEx2) D12R

(PIN VIEW)
FT
i
—
/\/
‘__ o §
‘ (PIN VIEW) (PIN VIEW)
ILL| BU
P~ < - -
L 6ND |AcC — |
AR+ [amP+
FL—|FL+ JO998
= O—-—00 000
FR—|FR+ ;
RL-[RL+ <
RR—|RR 5 o
+ ® !
@
® S
-0
P,J[e99 28 BI5 rom J997
L S s sl
H—w ® . |
m Rch
Ji1 42 532 _T
(BACK VIEW) - § & ™ 1—@
e B °
4.7/25 @B C 3 Rz | _l
Ty RO 3] Nk @ T
L 3K B3E | 33%3hx A
AA Ny N o] o °
1 i '3 M
a5 B vt sdn
c L oD
N
g?— %g\i =
NOTES: 1. All capacitance in Micro farad, P=10"12 éIMPC—245
2. All resistance in ohm, K=103 X Fig. 10
TO PO;IFR P.C.B
WIRING ON PC BOARD [N
T 1
(PRE.“UT) O ) e e e 5
LIGHT GRN < BACKACC [AMPHFL+|FR+ RL+ [RR+
]
& A Wy
GRN/BLK
(PIN VIEW) 5
BACKUP+B RED ATES
BLU/RED ===
71 ore
AcC AMP+8
(PIN VIEW)
GND @:n:: S ! "
Lch(WHT)[:EDj::j——
renreo) [ I ——
PRE-OUT P.C.B .
MPC-2454A :
el 7 Z
= RSTTL 33K 99 J999
<
o] AMP +8 (ORG)
——————————— o |RLHLIGHT GRN) :
e S RL—(PNK)
 § i f RR—(WHT)
i R907! 39K R904 39K o
S-S
000,28 RR+(SKY BLU)
6 51 =fx o]
¢ = g%g €902
901 2 F+ !
| BA4558 S Fig. 11



SCHEMATIC (ETV-1105)

©

LCD

;;
:
L

q
N

Ic2 LA1135

N 100

8

8z ~I[]P~:|
=)
15 =

z™
-
> T
ta2| 1 $& 0k
o

w Y
| e |

e |

17
o—
470P,
.
o— %

SEGMENT

SEGMENT

_FM

®

©

@(;N D

®

F
©;

ls . NI T o] :
F badi = 5
0; ol Pl ] @© 230
[ e fideb ]
+ = =1t A
Ho < ] 10P L |
=
@ D" e
330, - 15P gl z
12p []'_ o bo—te i
&1 ¥ ook =L g G . ff_ﬁlm
X h 8 < '_@
g AF_iE)'P_"_“ hap ' 8P .01
o 022 100K 100P N 180K
I ; I " e
o + >
b l&eo:(
© 1P L8 i
< tor ] il
& ——e
n 56K
1t ! o5 [
‘047 470K : =
! a7
47K *
1K o ==
1y 100K 2sczsta 022 A
~ = 2
r1oox o 25K425 o
b—o—i¢ T e
" 100| gaok 100 o
15P 2sc2814 220 b esczeia
P Y —— —k
£ o1 ﬁ 01 v 1K
= & 4 a 3N 7
'—'"ep—““—‘ « 47K % 1 § b
1 022 . T
; e < é N, 880PT |8 \hscoma
ARy T
N\, 7/
N2
v
o
; 8
3 5 - 3
= 5 o 3 x ©
Z L] 4 3 1 o &
% < = s o o =
E E % w <
1 8 5

AM OSCOUT
®

SD
&—

AFOUT

Fig. 12
COMMON
89
Fig. 13

PSCAN

100K

N/S MUTE

@—



SM-681
[CE-8635EX1] y1 2R

CCE-8645EX2)

EXPLODED VIEW (DECK UNIT MDK-72-04A/S)

@.m@

@u

T O

e mw%

Fig. 14



r T T T 1
| Symbol. No. | Stock No. | Parts name | Description Remark |
| | | | Chip: (C)
f } f t {
1Q212 |RN-EVS-DTA114TK/TY |Silicon transistor |Mark:94 (C) ©
[Q213,214,229 |RN-EVS-DTA114EK/TY |Silicon transistor |Mark:14 (C) O
| 239,242 | ' | | |
[Q216 |RN-EVS-2SD1048-678/TY  [Silicon transistor |Mark:X6,X7,X8 (C) [
10219, 249 |RN-EVS-DTC114EK/TY |Silicon transistor |Mark:24 (C) T
10220, 223 !RN-EVF-ZSJIOG—YGB/TY |FET !Mark:VY. VG, VB (C) @
| 1 |
I T T T 1
1Q225 | RN-EVS-2SD973-QRS |Silicon transistor | ©
:Q226,232.233 {RN-EVS—258815-67/TY :Silicon transistor IMark:B6,B7 (C) { ©
235,250
1Q227, 236 | RN-EVS-2SC2532/TY |Silicon transistor |Mark:AN (C) | ©
10234 |RN-EVS-DTC124EK/TY |Silicon transistor |Mark:25 (9} e
1Q251 | RN-EVS-DTD123YK/TY |Silicon transistor |Mark:F62 (C) W)
I 1 1 8 s 1 |
I 1
| MISCELLANEQUS ELECTRICAL |
I T T T T {
|CF201 |RN-EFC-F2-114 |Ceramic filter | 10. 7TMHz | |
|J1 | RN-EWJ-5383 |[Lead assembly | (ONLY CE-8635) |
*[J1,998,999 | RN-EWJ-5463 |Lead assembly | (ONLY CE-8645) |
[J10 |RN-EJA-1016 |Antenna receptacle | |
!JZIO !RN-EWI—IZSZA !Lead assembly !6?-5]’ [ |
I I T i I I
| J240 | RN-EJU-9006-FAB15 |Connector | 15P | |
[1250 | RN-EJU-9006-FAB14 | Connector | 14P |
| J260-360 | RN-EWI-1283A |Lead assembly | 10P-9P | |
| J280 |RN-EWI-1279 |Lead assembly | 4P-3P | |
!J290 | RN-EWI-1274 |Lead assembly |3P-3P |
f } f f } |
|J291 |RN-EWI-1278 |Lead assembly | 8P-8P | |
[J292 |RN-EWI-1276 |Lead assembly | 5P-5P |
| 1293 | RN-EWI-1277 |Lead assembly | | |
|J294 | RN-EWI-1275 [Lead assembly |3P-3P |
!J295 }RN"EWI*IZ73 |Lead assembly | 2P-2P | |
f f t f t {
[J300 | RN-EJU-1407-FABOS | Connector | 8P |
|J301 |RN-EWI-1281 |[Lead assembly | | |
|J302 |RN-EWI-1280 |Lead assembly | 6P-5P | |
*|J997 | RN-EWJ-5509A |Lead assembly |RCA OUTPUT (ONLY CE-8645) | |
!Ll SRN~ELL—1063 !Choke l)O. 4mll | |
I T i I I {
L2 | RN-ELL-336 | Choke | 2. 6mil | |
[L201,202,204 |RN-ELH-C6R8-KAL/TP | Choke [6. 8ull |
|L203 | RN-ELH-C102-6 | Choke |1 mH | |
|P1 |RN-EJZ-1377 | Connector | 16P | |
|P10 |RN-EWF-1136 |Antenna code | : |
} f } t } {
|P210 | RN-EJU-4006-MAWO5S |Connector | 5P | |
|P220 | RN-EJU-4006-MAWO4 |Connector | 4P | |
|P230 [ RN-EJU-4006-MAWOT | Connector |7p | |
[P360 | RN-EJU-4006-MAWO9 | Connector |9P | |
*£P999 !RN*EJU-4022-MBW05 !Connector | 5P (ONLY CE-8645) | |
E f t } f {
|PL201 | RN-EPM-1401A |Lamp assembly | 14V, 50mA, 80mA (GRN) e
|PL202 | RN-EPM-1400A [Lamp assembly | 14V, 100mA (GRN) | Mite)
1S201~211,213 | RN-ESD-1042A |Push switch | e |
| 214(P300) | | | | |
!RN-ESB-INI“IUIQ | [T |
1 1 J

1S217
L

|Push switch
1

I T T T T 1
| Symbol. No. | Stock No. | Parts name | Description |Remark]|
| | | | Chip: (C) | |
| } t } t |
|T201 | RN-ETF-1023 |FM IF transformer | |

| TV201 | RN-ETV-1105 |Front end | e
|VE1 | RN-EVE-1058 |Liquid crystal element|LCD W)
|Vv201 | RN-EVV-C10DK220 |Varistor | @ |
X201 ! ! !

| RN-EXC-1036
1

|Crystal
1




I

L

1) T T T 1T T T T I T 1

| I1lus. No. | | Parts name | Description |Q"ty|Remark| | Illus. No.| Stock No. | Parts name : Description ;Q'tylll'(emark!

i e | ! i i | | o

| MECHANICAL | | 601 |RN-MTJ-1N2. 6X6 |Screw |2.6X6mm 3

| T T . T i1 602 |F6-SBD-3X4S [Screw |ANT 1 |

| 501 [RN-MAD-1446B | Chassis |ToP B | 603 | RN-MET-253 |Special screw [3X8mm I 2] I

| 502 |RN-MAD-1447B |Chassis |BOTTOM [ || 605 | RN-MET-147 |Special screw | 3X8mm | |

| 503 |RN-MDP-2161A | Escutcheon |Ass’y | 11 © || 607 | RN-MEN-1059 |Special nut - | £ 2 |I !

| 504 | RN-MRE-1238A [Heat-sink |BACK [ |} } { f ! ! !

| 505 [RN-MLF-1336C [Filter [For 503 1| ] 608 [RN-HMSN-1 [Nut I [ 1] l

f f i f I f [ ] 609 |F6-SBD-3X6S [Screw [3X6mm | 12 ] |

| 506 | RN-MHE-2087A [Holder [For 503 [SS 18] '] 610 |F6-SBD-3X12S |Screw [3X12mm [ 11 l

| 507 | RN-MLC-1270B |Douser |For LCD ] || 611 |F6~SSA-3X6S |Screw |3X6mm 5 | |

| 508 | RN-MSB-1253 |Shield plate |LCD [ |1 612 |F6-SBD-2. 6X3S |Screw !2.6X3mm ll 4 ! [

| 509 | RN-MYB-2668B |Button |FF NSNS } f I I ! !

| 510 | RN-MYB-2669B |Button [REW [l o k620 |[RN-MET-1484 |Special screw | [ 20| |

f t } } t f 0l 621 |RN-MET-1485 |Special screw | 2 | |

| =512 | RN-MYB-2667A |Button |EJE [+ 18] © | 622 |F6-SSA-5X8S |Screw | |2 | |

| 513 [RN-MYC-1104 [Knob |ON, VOL, PULL, FAD o [ 693 |F6-SBD-3X4S |Screw I I 6| |

| 1514 | RN-MYC-1090A | Knob | BASS, TRE, BAL | 2|%O | | 624 |RN-MET-1417 |Special screw | ! 2 ! [

[ 5515 |RN-MCV-1850 | Door | DOOR [SSIE) [ : ; 3 - e

| 516 | RN-MSC-237B |Spring |For 515 I | NOTE: 1. Specifications subject to change without prior notice.

| } } } | f | 2. It takes long time to supply some parts marked y¢ since we de not always have

[ 517 |RN-MS1-1100 [Pin |For 515 [AS1F]| | them in store.

[ 1518 |RN-MLC-1265D [Douser |For 503 [SR1E| | In the worst case, we can’'t supply them for you.

} g%g ’gsamg"éggg :Illnlsglater :;%K i % : ! 3. 3% marked PC board does not include component parts to be mounted.

-MHE- older .

| 521 IRN-MIP- 16508 [inshlater IMAIN |1 I[ ! 4. 3k marked parts are for model CE-8645 only.

f f f f f i i

[ 4522 | RN-MIIE-2088 [Holder |DACK IRRI |

| 523 | RN-MSE-2080 |Spacer |For LCD [Tl |

I 525 | RN-MIIE-2090B [Holder® [For IC [ |

| 526 | RN-MHE-2091A [Holder |For VOL. lI= el |

| 527 | RN-MHE-2092B |Holder |For LCD (BT |

} f } } = 1'

| %530 |RN-EPP |PC board and parts |VOL, MAIN I |

| %531 |RN-MPC-2392 |PC board |POWER I |

[ %532 |RN-MPC-2352A |PC board |BASS/TRE [ |

| 533 |RN-MLC-1272 | Douser [For 512 =51l |

| 538 |RN-MLC-1273C | Douser |POLYESTER || |

} f } f f f 1

| 541 |RN-MCF-15 |Clamp | [ 26 |

| 550 | RN-MBE-2034 |Bracket | el | |

Il 551 |RN-MBE-2038 |Bracket | [ |

[\ $552 | RN-MBE-2039 |Bracket | I 18] |

| 553 | RN-MYH-1003 |Grip | sl o= |

| f I f f f —

| 554 | RN-MEP-1148 |Escutcheon | (S | NN

| 555 |RN-MCH-1151 | Cover [ (ONLY CE-8635) | 1] | a8
*| 555 |RN-MCM-1172 | Cover | (ONLY CE-8645) | 1] | & o

[ 55 |RN-HST-1156A |Spacer | I 2] | 3

| 557 |RN-MWP-1124B | Washer | | 2| | & &

= : = : s S
*| %558 |RN-MPC-2454A |PC board |RCA OUT (ONLY CE-8645) | 1] | Do =
x| 559 |RN-MC0-1010-3 | Clamp | (ONLY CE-8645) [ 1] | S
x| 561 | RN-MIIC-1246 | Case | (ONLY CE-8645) (1] | ]
¥ 562 |RN-MIP-1736 | Insulater | (ONLY CE-8645) | 1] | b

| 570 !RN—MLC—BOIA | Douser | . ! 11 | %

1 1 J

189S



CASSETTE DECK (MDK-12-04/5)

T T
| Illus. No.|

T
| Parts name

T T .
|Q" ty|Remark]|

Stock No. i Description
MECHANICAL
T ol T 1§ T
1 | RN-MAS-1068 |Chassis |MAIN 5 |
2 | RN-MYT-1308 |Sub-chassis |SUB o |
3 | RN-MUL-1388 |Lever | I 1
4 | RN-MHE-1775 |Holder | [ |
5 | RN-MUL-1389 |Lever | T |
} f } f I |
6 |RN-MUL-1390 |Lever | [ |
7 | RN-MUL-1391 |Lever | LS |
8 | RN-MHE-1776 |Holder | ]|
9 | RN-MUL-1392 |Lever | |- 1. |
10 | RN-MHE-1777 !Holder | | |
| | | | |
I 1 1 T 1 1
11 |RN-MUL-1393 |Lever |For APS I |
13 | RN-MIE-1778 [Holder | 2]
14(A401) |RN-MIE-1779 |Holder |Includes P.B.HEAD [
16 | RN-MUF-1026 |Flywheel | [
17 | RN-MKR-1217 !Pinchroller nechanism !L el !
f | ]
i T 1 T I 1
18 |RN-MKR-1218 |Pinchroller mechanism |R i |
19 | RN-MKS-1027 |Slip mechanism |REEL 20|
20 | RN-MKS-1028 [Slip mechanism | |1 ©
25 |RN-MK1-1027 |Slide plate assembly |For ELEVATOR [ |
26 !RN~MHE—178O |Holder !For ELEVATOR [ |
] | /i ]
T 1 T T I 1
2 | RN-MUL-1394 |Lever | [ |
28 |RN-MUL-1395 |Lever | = |
29 | RN-MUL-1396 |Lever | JEE ] |
30 |RN-MUL-1453 |Lever |[EJECT LEVER ] |
31 !RN—MUL-1397 !Lever | [SE |
{ f f f f |
32 |RN-MUC-1036 | Cam | [ |
33 [RN-MYT-1309 |Sub-chassis | = |
34 |RN-MUL-1398 [Lever | [
35 | RN-MUL-1399 |Lever | RS 1 |
36 !RN—MYT—IBIOA !Sub-chassis ! o1
| I |
1 T T T I |
37 | RN-MUL-1400 |Lever | |1
38 |RN-MYT-1311 |Sub-chassis | | 1| |
39 | RN-MHE-1781 |Holder | |3
40 |RN-MUL-1401 |Lever |FF/REW LEVER(L) [
41 !RN—MUL~1402 !Lever !FF/REW LEVER(R) [0 |
T 1 1 } % {
42 |RN-MHE-21324A |Holder | [ 18]
43 |RN-MUL-1450 |Lever [For EJECT BUTTON [
46 | RN-MUL-1403 |Lever | [ 1] |
47 |RN-MUG-1195 | Gear | [
48 !RN—MUL—1404 ELever | [ |
f { f f f |
49 | RN-MUG-1196A | Gear | |1 |
50 |RN-MUG-1197 | Gear | [ [
51 | RN-MUG-1198 | Gear | o 1]
52 |RN-MHE-1782 [Holder | [ |
53 !RN~MHE—1783 | I | |
It i 1 J

|Holder
i

5

I T T T T

| Illus. No.| Stock No. II Parts name ! Description I| l I
| |

f } } f f | 8
| 54 | RN-MHE-1784 |Holder | [ 10 |
| 55 | RN-MHE-1785 |Holder I [ga] |
| 56 |RN-MUC-1037 |Cam | [SE18] [
| 57 | RN-MUL-1405 |Lever | [ |
| 58 |RN-MHE-1786 |Holder | [ 1] |
J } f } f F—
| 59 |RN-MUC-1038 |Cam | [ 2 |
| 60 | RN-MRP-1132 |Roller | Il |
| 61 | RN-MUG-1199 | Gear | I |
| 62 | RN-MUG-1200 | Gear | [ 1] |
| 63 | RN-MRP-1133 !Roller ! ! 1 ! !
% : T i i 1 1
| 64 | RN-MUG-1201 |Gear | | 21 |
| 65 | RN-MUG-1202 | Gear [ | 4] |
| 69 |RN-MSI-1109 [Pin | |1 |
| 70 |RN-MST-1125 | Spacer | |1 |
! 71 !RN~MST—1126 !Spacer ! E 1 ! !
I 1 T T I T I
| 74 |RN-MST-1129 | Spacer | I |
| 75 |RN-MST-1130 | Spacer | 1 |
| 76 |RN-MST-1131 | Spacer | 1 |
[ | RN-MST-1162 | Spacer | I 4 |
[ 81 !RN—Msc~1439 !Spring ! ! 1 ! !
I T T I T ) 1
| 82 | RN-MSC-1440 |Spring |[For PINCHROLLER L [l |

| 83 |RN-MSC-1441 |Spring |For PINCHROLLER R I1 ]

| 84 | RN-MSC-1442 |Spring |[For 47 | 1] [
| 85 |RN-MSC-1443 |Spring | 2| |
! 86 !RN—MSC-1444 !Spring !For 52,53 1 1 !

f I 5 T I T | 1
| 87 |RN-MSC-1445 |Spring | [ 1] |
| 88 |RN-MSC-1446 |Spring [ [SE1E |
| 89 | RN-MSC-1447 |Spring | el |
| 90 |RN-MSC-1448 |Spring | oL I
! 91 !RN~MSC—1449 !SPring ! ! 1 E !
I I I 1 I 1 i
| 92 |RN-MSC-1450 |Spring [For 56 [

| 93 |RN-MSC-1451 |Spring [ |91 |
| 94 |RN-MSC-1452 |Spring | [ |
] 95 |RN-MSC-1453 |Spring | 4 |
! 96 ERN—MSC-1454 !SPring ! { 1 [ !
I | i I T I i
| 97 | RN-MSC-1455 |Spring | | 21 |
| 98 | RN-MSC-1456 | Spring [For FF/REW LEVER(L) =2

| 99 |RN-MSC-1457 |Spring |[For FF/REW LEVER(R) i

| 100 |RN-MSC-1458 |Spring |For 29 =

! 101 [RN—Msc-1459 !Spring !For EJECT LEVER ! 1 !

I l T I T I 1
| 102 | RN-MSC-1460 |Spring | || |
| 103 [RN-MSC-1461 |Spring | [ 18 |
| 104 |RN-MSE-1669 |Spacer | e |
| 105 |RN-MSC-1462 |Spring | [ i |
| 106 |RN-MSC-1507 |Spring ! [ ! !
} f f f f f |
| 109 | RN-MUB-1046 !Belt [MAIN(For CAPSTAN) ! 1 !

L 1




T T T T T 1
| Il1lus. No.| Stock No. | Parts name | Description |Q"ty|Remark|
L | | | BN
[ 110 | RN-MUB-1047 |Belt |SUB [ e
| 111 |RN-MSW-1013 |Spring | | 1] |
[ il [RN-MSW-1014 |Spring | |1 |
[ 113 |RN-MSE-1670 |Spacer | | 1] |
| 114 |RN-MST-1163 | Spacer [ ! 1 ! !
I ] ] i
I 1 1 | i T 1
| 115 |RN-MET-1472 |Special screw | |§=2.8] |
| 116 |RN-MWP-1127 |Washer | 1 |
| 118(M401) |[RN-EDM-1089 [DC motor | SIS (O]
| 119(J230) [RN-EWJ-5312 |Lead assembly |With 7P CONNECTOR 1| |
| 120(J220) |RN-EWJ-5314 |Lead assembly |With 4P CONNECTOR i |
I | | ] ] ] ]
I 1 1 1 | T 1
|3%121 | RN-MPM-2994 |PC board | [ =S |
| 122(S408) |RN-ESL-1047 |Leaf switch |FF/REW [l o |
| 123(S409) |RN-ESS-1070 |Slide switch | [
| 124(S401) |[RN-ESM-1017 |Micro switch |AR/CS e
| 125(E401) |RN-EEM-1048 |Solenoid ! ! 1 ! |
I I o ]
I I I T I L) 1
| 129 |RN-MET-1473 |Special screw | (55208 |
[F130 [RN-MET-1356 |Special screw [1.7X3mm [E520] |
[¥182 [RN-MET-1357 |Special screw [2X2mm [ S |
[¥134 [RN-MET-1358 [Special screw [2X2. 5mm | 5§ |
| 136 |RN-MET-1359 |Special screw J1.7X4mm [ |
e f t } } {
[ESI87 |RN-MET~1360 |Special screw | 2X3mm [igE] |
[2138 |F6-SBD-2. 6X3S |Screw | | |
| 139 |RN-MET-1361 |Special screw |1.7X2mm 1872 |
| 140 |RN-MET-1362 |Special screw [1.7X3mm [ |
| 141 |RN-MET-1363 |Special screw |1.7X6mm ] |
| | | | | 11 |
I i I I I T 1
[ 142 |RN-MET~-1364 |Special screw | 2X4mm [ 3l |
| 144 |RN-MET-1365 |Special screw |2X3mm el g |
| 146 |RN-MET-1366 |Special screw | 2X5mm Jise2] |
[5 |F6-ER-1.2 |E-type ring |1.2mm 2] |
! 152 |F6-ER-1.5 |E-type ring |1.5mm A |

] | 1 | ] |
I ] I T i 1 1
88153 |F6-ER-2 |E-type ring | 2mm [ee] |
| 154 |F6-ER-2.5 |E-type ring |2.5mm |1 |
[F=i155 |F6-ER-1.5 |E-type ring |1.5mm 28| |
| 159 [RN-MWP-1114 |Washer | | 4] |
| 160 |RN-MWP-1115 |Washer | [ |
[ { Je= S | t f |
| 161 |RN-MWP-1116 |Washer | [R5 |
| 162 |[RN-MWP-1117 |Washer [ [ 1 |
| 163 | RN-MWP-1128 |Washer | (St |
| 166 |[RN-MWP-1118 | Washer | =528 |
| 167 |RN-MWP-1119 |Washer | [ 4] |
I 1 | ] l ] |
i I T 1 i ] 1
ll 171 [RN-MWS-1053 |Washer | [ |

1 1 1 1 1 J
NOTE : 1.Specifications subject to change without prior notice.

2.% marked PC board does not include component parts to be mounted.

=
2l

(ZXASYIS-AD
(IXdASe98-H0 )

dcid

I89°IAS



SCHEMATIC

ESD-1042

oo AR | DAY BAO
o o—4 "y O—9 MAISIKXA
201 l—:zm r:zoa a0 222
on | oeps | oB ws|  ox "
At 2P il e
54 54 54 54
V201 Einiter 5205 5206 5207 5208 sl
Pi0 =
IF ouT e ol
l 4 1c203 AN 74655 R e
1C202 LA1143 P P-S/AST Mo/ST DXAL0 Low
vLO—( —L0—< #_0—4 —J_O—4
S211 l——OSZQ SA13 S214 M D215 __EO‘I
g L
3 o ¢ ¥ g g P.J300
EEE + &
5 B 5
§ 5 § 87¢ §.: gT VE 1
) = Y
oo
M ™
Jre r
1b
MTL P-SCAN|
MM
% N
5 8% 2
w4 osC 6 O]
EiM 0sC 7 00 B
o3 8 1y
Lm ol 1c211 ‘% ; :
” 1t =
L2/60) (AR p X
QML 12 & 4
120 5 o e
68, 0By 1% © W
5 5 @
f | S % X SX
FROI0 17 50 ST
® wE
b ol ap MM
4 u R34 &5 955 % ' 21 Ls}l: ;n
MRl J ;Ti{bp 4 So Se
ETV-1105 —% ¥ 0o xx§ 2;
R30
0208 1 ¢ 54
MAISIWK 283 S X K
SR Lg k) ! | "
C8L RS2 RpSL R R258 Rg6 D206-2 @3 rap 20 (5] 7o R358
* .68 |68 | 12K |R 2K 33K MAISINK W15 20K J106x2 g%% ng f‘VN[ LK CIULEXQ
100/6.3 o % | Rae9 ~ z | 1 a6 0246 247
g K K s g P w2 ;
% (e ;
i N R T e i 221 CIEK l = L A €
o B | o 0 LW g 10 {(P—m—h } : §m] :
o B |5 e | gl et
R b Eq.ame. &l i
I r o w | :
ol 1c206 8 =l |l i
= LA3161 »
2l 3 \ 41
5 Ro67 02072 o
i 3K s L1125
™
i R2%9
* # 0| 4K
89 ik
D210 : i
B 5 - TRISW I JpL201-2
gl & ; [ [ . R
G D208 J 7
. | T N an
S ; S 2.0
E ) § & o] §
R321 H 41
: o s B 5. By ik
| [csa2 8
1C205 mE
LA2010 Sl =
< P %-rg (PIN VIEW)
= 23 8T ~ ILL | BU J
=
§ 5: g ’76ND ACC ittt
Bl 2 3 E AR [auer
é = E“’ FL- | FL+ —]
B
6
1| 5 slalod xlelay JFR— FR+
B 3 tudd s Tl
% §==§== 5::'@:: _L ‘>wa RR+
ILL BU (PIN VIEW) {PIN VIEW)
oz
¥ =4 338 e L
Cg.ﬂ :, m§ :- x" o bet{ AR+
i g =oz
8STET MPC-2352A 1721 32 53 o . e e
S =i [ | el
Iy : 8] ’ PN VIEW O \f’ ( ’——mu RU+
A 1 RR- [RR+
2 o
M0l BEQ
M
ol
5FR
4220 P20 P
(BACK VIEW)
NOTES: 1. All capacitance in Micro farad, P=10"12 Fig. 8 3. All inductance in henry, m=10"3, p=10"6
2. All resistance in ohm, K=103 4. DC voltages against the chassis measured with 10M ohms digital volt meter, power supply set at +13.2 VDC, no signal input.



WIRING ON PC BOARD

gIYEL

{PIN VIEW) J1

@3 BLK

WHT

(PIN VIEW)

(PIN VIEW)

1L [ono [aR+[FL- [FR—[RL=[RR—]

A%k acc javpd FLt[FR+[RL+[RR+|
|

| (PIN VIEW)

LIGHT Gl
BLU

. |

SKY BLU

ELL-1063
MPC-2392
1
1]
5409 E401
SOLENOID

o x| 2|
2l )
@@l o

. P.B HEAD (A1)

MPC-2352A

J360

1c101

0 v oW |
. %;; oohig
G104 22

i M5218L |

- ORG
P10 BRN
AR cs
MPM-3413B 5401
N : — AR/CS
16208 ANTIT3 1! Bk
1150 13e 16 e EE o ke
Les6 10 a2 01040 58 ws 42 1 L@
E S . o 1
€307 100 ' C305 100" 3,
Gl B
1 M401
. MOTOR
‘ :
1
it ]
i I 8
] i
1€201 BMof3,°,'+ iy 5201 e ——
~E Jp221:0!
Cgm 203
£L47
!
ALl

0200 | b&.
MABIWKET] O

DTCI44EK MATS 1K

|
; i |
o T 1 56 38 40 42 44 46 4 50 il
R 3 | @ Q E—’] 5 ; =211 L i b (GHT GRN
D235 & gﬂ E{:' ~ o Lﬂ R i . " | o lhIGHTGRN
$ #‘ T R366 3 ik Co1% 0213 pata. EE 19 ""——“"'M& 5 mEEs [EX ft% y L5 i) wﬂ_yﬁ_
JL 0217 JPZA0 %.171,3.3,.,1 g_ﬂﬁ LK G ; | /ﬁ,*wﬁv,\ﬂ-a" /\oa0
Y] Jp2aT i 4 : Tata 01201008 06 04 02 | ! |
MAIS1K D21 b / 14240 ¢ N\ |J25(J ol 50K |
i oii % 1 ,9°_Z,Q,_'5§ e i FAD.| pRyq |
| | | 1P4-1005
: 0
|
d

W Y
PL202(GRN) PL201-2 PL201-1
LIGHT BLU  GRN(LCD)

ESD4042A s ™"

; ) : T : Printed in Japan T8



	10001
	10002
	10003
	10004
	10005
	10006
	10007
	10008
	10009
	10010
	10011
	10012
	10013
	10014
	10015

